

EXHIBIT C

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE NATIONAL WASTE & RECYCLING
ASSOCIATION et al.

Petitioners - Plaintiffs,

For Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the New York
Civil Practice Law and Rules, and Declaratory
Judgment

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK et al.

Respondents -
Defendants.

Index No. 101686/2018

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE NEW YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
ALLIANCE, O.U.T.R.A.G.E., INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL
813, AND CLEANUP NORTH BROOKLYN AS PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE IN
OPPOSITION TO THE VERIFIED PETITION AND IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE SWMP SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZES THE COUNCIL TO PASS LEGISLATION TO REDUCE PERMITTED WASTE TRANSFER CAPACITY	3
A. The SWMP Is Predicated Upon Reducing Capacity in Overburdened Districts to Advance Equity	4
1. The SWMP’s Legislative History Makes Clear It Intended to Reduce Permitted Capacity in Overburdened Districts	5
2. Section 4.4.4 of the SWMP Specifically Enables the Council to Pass Waste Equity Legislation Reducing Capacity in Overburdened Districts	7
B. State Law Does Not Preempt Local Law 152, Which Falls Within the City’s Police Powers	8
III. LOCAL LAW 152 AND THE COMMERCIAL WASTE ZONES PLAN ARE INDEPENDENT ACTIONS FOR WHICH SEPARATE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW IS PROPER	11
IV. PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS UNDER THE 14 TH AMENDMENT	15
A. The City Council of New York furthered important health and safety government interests in enacting Local Law 152.	16
1. The Community Districts targeted in Local Law 152 experience high levels of truck traffic, pollution, and asthma.	17
2. Community members advocated publicly for years for the Council to address waste transfer facility clustering in low income communities and communities of color.	20
B. Petitioners-Plaintiffs have not surmounted the presumption of rationality here.	24
C. Petitioners-Plaintiffs Have Neither Entitlement, Nor Vested Property Rights to Future Permit Renewals	25
D. Petitioners-Plaintiffs Likewise Fail to State a Cause of Action for Unconstitutional Vagueness.....	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ass’n for Cmty. Reform Now (“Acorn”) v. Bloomberg</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1209(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	11, 14
<i>Ass’n for Cmty. Reform Now v. Bloomberg</i> , 52 A.D.3d 426 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	11
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	25, 26
<i>Beatie v. City of N.Y.</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16, 25
<i>Big Apple Food Vendors’ Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 483 (Supt. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 228 A.D.2d 282 (1st Dept. 1996).....	27
<i>Bower Associates v. Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 617 (NY 2004).....	15, 21, 26
<i>California Reduction Co. v. Sanitary Reduction Works of San Francisco</i> , 199 U.S. 306 (1905).....	11
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	25
<i>City of Rochester v. Gutberlett</i> , 105 N.E. 548 (N.Y. 1914).....	11
<i>Williamsburg Community Preservation Coalition ex rel. Cole v. Council of City of New York</i> , 35 Misc.3d 1223(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	13
<i>Daxor Corp. v. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 89 (1997).....	26
<i>Flax v. Ash</i> , 142 Misc. 2d 828 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>French Investing Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 587, <i>appeal dismissed and cert denied</i> 429 U.S. 990.....	17
<i>Fritiofson v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	16
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	25
<i>Long Island Pine Barrens Soc., Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Town of Brookhaven</i> , 606 N.E.2d 1373 (N.Y. 1992).....	13
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15, 16

<i>Monroe-Livingston Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Caledonia</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 679 (1980)	9
<i>Matter of MVM Constr., LLC v. Westchester County Solid Waste Commn.</i> , 81 N.Y.S.3d 67 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	9
<i>N.Y. Coal. of Recycling Enters. V. City of N.Y.</i> , 598 N.Y.S.2d 649 (Sup. Ct. 1992).....	16, 24, 27
<i>Nassau & Suffolk Cty. Taxi Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 50 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	25
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 100 (1974).....	10
<i>People v. N.Y. Trap Rock Corp.</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 371 (1982)	9
<i>Sanitation & Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir.1997)	26, 27
<i>Sanitation Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 928 F. Supp. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Spinellis v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Steel Institute of New York v. City of New York</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Sullivan v. Town of Salem</i> , 805 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Sykes v. James</i> , 13 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Syracuse Haulers Waste Removal, Inc. v. Madison County Dept. of Solid Waste and Sanitation</i> , 995 N.Y.S.2d 820 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	10
<i>Tanov v. INS</i> , 443 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Testwell, Inc. v. New York City Dep’t of Bldgs.</i> , 913 N.Y.S.2d 53 (2010).....	26
<i>Town of Concord v. Duwe</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 870 (2005).....	9
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Magee</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 41, 643 N.Y.S.2d 21, 665 N.E.2d 1061	15
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	21, 25
<i>Winston v. City of Syracuse</i> , 887 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2018)	15, 16
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15, 25, 26, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	29

ECL § 27-0106(2) N.Y.9
ECL § 27-0711.....10
Regulations
6 NYCRR § 617.7(c)(2).....11
